

## NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2025-144:

- (1) On **page 1, line 5**, **strike** "TRANSFERRING" and **insert** "APPROPRIATING";
- (2) On **page 1, line 7**, after "ORGANIZATION" **insert** "ACCOUNT";
- (3) On **page 1, line 9**, after "MAINTENANCE" **insert** "ACCOUNT";
- (4) On **page 1, line 31**, after "HEREBY;" **insert** "WAIVING CONFLICTING PROVISIONS OF SECTION 118.201 (RELEASE OF APPROPRIATIONS), PART 2 (DISBURSEMENT OF CITY GRANTS), CHAPTER 118 (CITY GRANTS), *ORDINANCE CODE*, TO ALLOW FOR ADVANCE PAYMENTS TO MWP";
- (5) On **page 3, line 1**, **strike** "a transfer" and **insert** "an appropriation";
- (6) On **page 3, line 2**, **strike** "Organizations" and **insert** "Organization account";
- (7) On **page 3, line 3**, after "Development" **insert** "Repairs and Maintenance account";
- (8) On **page 3, line 7**, **strike** "request" and **insert** "appropriation";
- (9) On **page 3, line 10**, after "budget" **insert** "for repairs and maintenance";
- (10) On **page 3, line 12**, **strike** "herein" and **insert** "by Ordinance 2024-476-E, including those reallocated herein,";
- (11) On **page 3, line 19**, **strike** "On File" and **insert** "Revised On File";
- (12) On **page 3, line 20**, **strike** "reappropriates" and **insert** "reallocates";
- (13) On **page 3, line 25½**, **insert** a new Section 5 to read as follows:

**"Section 5. Waiving Conflicting Provisions of Section 118.201 (Release of Appropriations), Ordinance Code.**

Subsection 118.201(f)(7) (Release of Appropriations), Part 2 (Disbursement of City Grants), Chapter 118 (City Grants), Ordinance Code, is hereby waived to allow the grant funds to be disbursed to MWP in two advance payments of \$38,750 rather than on a reimbursement basis. This waiver is justified as it allows MWP to continue its outreach and revitalization efforts in Mayport Village recognizing it does not currently have the finances to support reimbursement-based payments.";

- (14) Renumber the remaining Section accordingly;
- (15) Remove **On File** and replace with **Revised On File**, attached hereto, which attaches the revised Amendment One to FY 2023-2025 City Grant Agreement Between the City of Jacksonville and Mayport Waterfront, Inc.;
- (16) On **page 1, line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1678641-v1-2025-144\_NCSPPS\_Amd.docx